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Alr India International

*1659. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) which are the stations in Europe of the Air India International where the Chief Representative is not an Indian national;

(b) whether there are any special advantages in appointing non-Indians;

(c) if so, what are they; and

(d) whether any attempts have been made to appoint Indians in all key managerial positions of the Air India International Corporation both in India and abroad?
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The Minister of Siate in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) The District Managers at Rome, Paris and Dusseldortf and the Regional Traffic Manager for FEurope with Heads quarters at Geneva are Non-Indians,

(b) and (¢). Non-Indians have been appointed only where suitable Indian Nationals with requisite gualifications and experience were not available.

(d) Al the key managerial posts in India are held by Indians. The policy of the Corporation is to replace the foreign nationals by Indians as far as practicable taking into consideration the fact. that some foreign nationals who are in charge of European Stations were appointed by the predecessor company before nationalisation and have been in service for a Jong time

Shri S. C. Samanta: What is the system followed by other foreign air serviee compantes so fur as appointments to these key posts are concerned? Do they appoint nationals of their own country or foreigners?

Shri Humayun Kabir: This is a very general question about foreign companies. But the presumption is that cvervwhere people employ their own nationals as far as possible.

Shri §. C. Samanta: May 1 know whether in the complaints book it has been “recorded that there is apprehension of confidential circulars leaking out whijc they pass through these key officers?

Shri Humayun Kabfir: It has mnot come to my notice. But I shall certainly draw the attention of the Air India International to the point made by the hon. Member.

Shri Ranga: Can we take it that we are not appointing any foreign nationals now?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Since nationalisation only one foreign national has been appointed, and he was appointed,
I think, in 1954.
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Shri Ranga: For what tenure?

Shri Humayun Kabir: These are not on tenure, When you take foreign nationals, if you dismiss them, you create a certain amount of ill-will.
With regard to these people who have been in service, from the point of view of public relations and attracting local traffic it has proved of advantage that these men have been there.

Shri Jaipal Singh: Is it not a fact that by international convention any international operator has to employ a certain number of the nationals of the country through which it traverses?

Shri Humayun Kabir: So far as the junior posts are concerned, the convention 1s that nationals of the country where the station 1s, are appomted.

Shri Jaipal Singh: How many non-Indian nationals arc in the employ of Air India International at the present moment?

Shri Humayun Kabir: 1 can say about sentor officers If my hon fricnd wants to know all the detailed ficures, they have to be collected There are eighteen stations, and out of them non-Indian nationals are operating only at five stations.

Shri Jaipal Singh: In the course of the debate on the Demands relating
o this Ministry we were given the information that the Air India International has been opening out contact offices mn various parts of the worid.
In these offices, are there mostly Indians or non-Indian nationals?

Shri Humayun Kabir: As I have stated, out of the eighteen stations which are outside the country, only in five are the heads non-Indian; all the other thirteen are Indian And so far as the junior posts are comcerned, like Secretaries and Assistants, these have to be local nationals for obvious reasons.

Shri Biren Roy: Are Government aware that 1n most of these foreign stations the ordinary Indian passengers are treated with very scant courtesy?
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Shri Humayun Kabir: I have not heard of that; in fact I have heard high praise.
Mr. Bpeaker: By Air India International?

Shri Biren Roy: I am speaking particularly of the Air India International.

Shri Humayun Kabir: Till now we have received only praise about the courtesy and service of the Air India
International.

Shri Biren Roy: I am not speaking of the service in the aircraft. I am speaking of it, at the stations.

Shri Humayun Kabir: I have not received any complaints up till now.
This 1s the first time [ am hearing i, and I shall draw the attention of the Chairman to this complaint

Shri Biren Roy: I will place facts before him.

Shri Sadhan Gupta: I heard the hon.
Minisfer say that certain foreign nationals were there because suitable, qualified Indian personnel werce not availlable If key managerial posts can he manned by Indians 1n this country, what are the particular technical requisites for which qualified Indians are not available abroad?

Shri Humayun Kabir: The answer
15 very simple It 1s a question of linguistic efficiency In this country most of the {ransactions are through English. whereas tn Czechoslovakia or Switzerland or other foreign countries, unless the Indian national has sufficient facility in the language of that country he cannot operate efficiently.

Southern Rice Zone

*1660. Shri N. R. Munisamy: Will
the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state whether the fixation of price of rice per maund F.O.R. is uniform in all States comprising Southern Rice Zone and whether it is being observed?

